of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively (see Notes 11
and 18).

Contingencies
In the ordinary course of business, the Group is a party to various
litigations related mainly to trademark infringement, probable claims
and tax refund and other cases. The timing of the cash outflows of
these provisions is uncertain as it depends upon the outcome of the
Group’s negotiations and/or legal proceedings, which are currently
ongoing with the parties involved.

Disclosure on additional details beyond the present disclosures
may seriously prejudice the Group’s position and strategy. Thus, as
allowed by PAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets, only general descriptions were provided.

30.  Business Combination under Common Control

As discussed in Note 1, the business combination in 2012 involving
LTG and its subsidiaries were accounted using the pooling of interest
method. Below are the restatements on the Group’s consolidated
balance sheets as of December 31, 2011 and January 1, 2011:

72

  December 31, 2011 January 1, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
(In Thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ₱2,498,322 ₱2,668,323 ₱5,166,645 ₱1,091,888 ₱2,386,803 ₱3,478,691
Receivables 3,196,711 5,755,295 8,952,006 2,312,436 7,414,267 9,726,703
Due from related parties – 8,882,922 8,882,922 – 7,058,438 7,058,438
Inventories 4,129,595 4,801,564 8,931,159 4,060,865 4,567,937 8,628,802
Other current assets 334,841 2,126,799 2,461,640 412,587 1,615,852 2,028,439
Total Current Assets 10,159,469 24,234,903 34,394,372 7,877,776 23,043,297 30,921,073
Noncurrent Assets
Receivables - net of current portion – 2,052,869 2,052,869 – – –
Available-for-sale financial assets 112,527 167,558 280,085 112,027 165,603 277,630
Investment in associate and joint

venture – 11,623,387 11,623,387 – 11,188,773 11,188,773
Property, plant and equipment:

At appraised values 4,441,959 11,830,376 16,272,335 3,700,315 9,655,218 13,355,533
At cost 1,270,108 1,865,532 3,135,640 875,273 1,832,220 2,707,493

Investment properties 251,105 3,932,286 4,183,391 188,862 3,494,804 3,683,666
Net retirement plan assets 16,518 1,050,700 1,067,218 21,841 – 21,841
Deferred income tax assets 5,226 589,009 594,235 61,930 712,225 774,155
Other noncurrent assets 186,481 1,006,043 1,192,524 196,968 561,060 758,028
Total Noncurrent Assets 6,283,924 34,117,760 40,401,684 5,157,216 27,609,903 32,767,119
TOTAL ASSETS ₱16,443,393 ₱58,352,663 ₱74,796,056 ₱13,034,992 ₱50,653,200 ₱63,688,192

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Short-term debts ₱250,000 ₱2,164,000 ₱2,414,000 ₱– ₱2,176,000 ₱2,176,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities 1,982,406 7,365,434 9,347,840 1,390,954 6,474,037 7,864,991
Income tax payable 60,072 80,425 140,497 47,805 57,990 105,795
Customers’ deposits – 1,744,780 1,744,780 – 1,831,889 1,831,889
Current portion of long-term debts – 1,525,234 1,525,234 – 610,552 610,552
Current portion of due to

related parties – 9,739,440 9,739,440 – 9,753,525 9,753,525
Total Current Liabilities 2,292,478 22,619,313 24,911,791 1,438,759 20,903,993 22,342,752
Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debts - net of current

portion 4,955,148 1,574,275 6,529,423 4,943,080 1,869,875 6,812,955
Due to related parties - net of current

portion – 1,350,332 1,350,332 – 1,372,127 1,372,127
Accrued retirement benefits 32,305 411,218 443,523 35,373 1,511,179 1,546,552
Deferred tax liabilities 473,796 1,009,485 1,483,281 167,902 494,660 662,562
Other noncurrent liabilities 70,856 66,304 137,160 70,858 144,927 215,785
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 5,532,105 4,411,614 9,943,719 5,217,213 5,392,768 10,609,981
Total Liabilities 7,824,583 27,030,927 34,855,510 6,655,972 26,296,761 32,952,733

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of

the parent company:
Capital stock 3,583,250 – 3,583,250 3,583,250 – 3,583,250
Deposits for future stock

subscription 1,639,401 – 1,639,401 – – –
Other comprehensive income 1,142,376 4,191,729 5,334,105 538,685 3,250,703 3,789,388
Other equity reserves 151,811 1,440,710 1,592,521 151,811 1,384,589 1,536,400
Retained earnings 1,963,608 21,333,681 23,297,289 1,975,689 16,159,455 18,135,144
Shares held by subsidiary – (150,889) (150,889) – (150,889) (150,889)

8,480,446 26,815,231 35,295,677 6,249,435 20,643,858 26,893,293
Non-controlling interests 138,364 4,506,505 4,644,869 129,585 3,712,581 3,842,166
Total Equity 8,618,810 31,321,736 39,940,546 6,379,020 24,356,439 30,735,459
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ₱16,443,393 ₱58,352,663 ₱74,796,056 ₱13,034,992 ₱50,653,200 ₱63,688,192

73

Restatements on the consolidated statements of income of the Group for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

2011 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
(In Thousands)

SALES
Distilled spirits ₱12,406,612 (₱198,447) ₱12,208,165 ₱11,496,859 (₱104,394) ₱11,392,465
Beverage – 11,938,021 11,938,021 – 10,978,463 10,978,463
Tobacco – 3,350,002 3,350,002 – 13,489,911 13,489,911
Property development – 5,191,651 5,191,651 – 4,450,076 4,450,076
  12,406,612 20,281,227 32,687,839 11,496,859 28,814,056 40,310,915
COST OF SALES 9,493,686 14,343,734 23,837,420 8,871,448 21,763,262 30,634,710
GROSS INCOME 2,912,926 5,937,493 8,850,419 2,625,411 7,050,794 9,676,205
EQUITY IN NET EARNINGS (LOSS)

OF ASSOCIATE – 4,117,904 4,117,904 – (1,338,254) (1,338,254)
2,912,926 10,055,397 12,968,323 2,625,411 5,712,540 8,337,951

OPERATING EXPENSES
Selling expenses 599,236 2,474,747 3,073,983 497,709 2,408,959 2,906,668
General and administrative expenses 593,550 1,550,040 2,143,590 656,854 1,672,736 2,329,590
  1,192,786 4,024,787 5,217,573 1,154,563 4,081,695 5,236,258
OPERATING INCOME 1,720,140 6,030,610 7,750,750 1,470,848 1,630,845 3,101,693
OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)
Finance costs (418,547) (159,571) (578,118) (472,147) (501,546) (973,693)
Finance income 16,570 105,509 122,079 39,764 145,138 184,902
Foreign exchange gains (losses) – (1,446) (1,446) – (28,704) (28,704)
Others - net 266,780 4,597 271,377 (220,348) 5,531,888 5,311,540
  (135,197) (50,911) (186,108) (652,731) 5,146,776 4,494,045
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,584,943 5,979,699 7,564,642 818,117 6,777,621 7,595,738
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX
Current 426,698 326,918 753,616 354,951 429,865 784,816
Deferred 82,663 60,763 143,426 (182,110) 3,637 (178,473)
  509,361 387,681 897,042 172,841 433,502 606,343
NET INCOME ₱1,075,582 ₱5,592,018 ₱6,667,600 ₱645,276 ₱6,344,119 ₱6,989,395
Net income attributable to:
Equity holders of the company ₱1,075,502 ₱4,742,365 ₱5,817,867 ₱642,933 ₱5,325,906 ₱5,968,839
Non-controlling interests 80 849,653 849,733 2,343 1,018,213 1,020,556
  ₱1,075,582 ₱5,592,018 ₱6,667,600 ₱645,276 ₱6,344,119 ₱6,989,395

Restatements on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income of the Group for the years ended December
31 are as follows:

2011 2010
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatements As Restated
(In Thousands)

NET INCOME ₱1,075,582 ₱5,592,018 ₱6,667,600 ₱645,276 ₱6,344,119 ₱6,989,395
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
	 INCOME
Revaluation increment on property,

plant and equipment, net of
deferred income tax effect (Note
11) 653,076 1,346,981 2,000,057 5,586 – 5,586

Net changes in fair value of AFS
financial assets, net of deferred
income tax effect (Note 9) 455 2,211 2,666 5,405 32,142 37,547

Unrealized gain on changes in fair
value transferred to profit or loss
during the year – – – – (42,892) (42,892)

653,531 1,349,192 2,002,723 10,991 (10,750) 241
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME ₱1,729,113 ₱6,941,210 ₱8,670,323 ₱656,267 ₱6,333,369 ₱6,989,636
Total comprehensive income

attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent company ₱1,720,334 ₱6,091,165 ₱7,811,499 ₱653,525 ₱5,313,991 ₱5,967,516
Non-controlling interests 8,779 850,045 858,824 2,742 1,019,378 1,022,120

₱1,729,113 ₱6,941,210 ₱8,670,323 ₱656,267 ₱6,333,369 ₱6,989,636

31.	 Notes to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Non-cash Investing Activities
a.	 As discussed in Note 10, FTC transferred in 2010 certain assets

and liabilities to PMFTC in exchange for the 49.6% ownership
interest in PMFTC

b.	 On December 4, 2012, LTG assumed certain receivables of
Tangent from various holding companies amounting to ₱9,906.9
million, thereby increasing its payable to Tangent by the same
amount.

Non-cash Financing Activities
a.	 In 2011, LTG applied ₱448.5 million of its dividends payable

to Tangent against LTG’s advances to and interest receivable
from Tangent amounting to ₱389.7 million and ₱58.8 million,